2017 2nd Quarter Public Affairs Programs and Com'munigg Issues aired on KLBB Radio

KLBB Radio serves its community with daily news programs and public service announcements. While our broadcast signal covers the entire Twin Cities
metropolitan area, we focus on events in Washington County, MN and St. Croix County, WI. We have national and international news each hour from Fox Radio
followed each day from 6 am to 8 pm with newscasts from Minnesota News Network. We do local and Twin Cities area news at the bottom of the hour from 7
am to 3:30 pm on weekdays. We also run 5 daily "community calendar" local events programs on weekdays along with the "Here's What's Happening" program
on weekdays at 5:30 and 3 "community calendar” programs on Saturdays. Weekend community affairs programming includes "The Stan Turner Show" (political
and entertainment news on Saturdays at noon), "Flashback Twin Cities" (local media historian Tom Oszman has guests looking back at historic news events and
commenting on current affairs on Saturday at 1) and "Access Minnesota" (current events, health and historic reporting produced by the Minnesota Broadcasters
Association on Sundays at 7 am) KLBB also does a number of weekend community service programs such as “Voices in the Valley” from the Shire Literature
Center features students from local high schools reading their literary works and interviewing authors. We also broadcast a number of programs created by local
businesses and an advocacy program called “Education Nation” from the Liberty Classical Academy.

'ISSUE DESC.
HISTORY

WEATHER
BOOKS
MUSIC
POLITICS

MEDIA

- JUSTICE
BOOKS

POLITICS

PRO.SEG. DATE

| Stan  4/1

Turner
Access

'MN

Stan
Turner

Access
MN

- Stan
- Turner
. Access

Access

MN
Stan
Turner

Access
MN

4/2
4/9
4/10
4/15

4/16

4/23
4/29

4/30

TIME
S 12n

7a

12n

7a

12n

7a

7a

12n

7a

LENGTH DESCRIPTION

60 min.

30 min
60 min
30 min
60 min

30 min
30 min
60 min

30 min

Brent Peterson of the Washmgton County Historical Socwty ona request for item
stock a WCHS exhibit on the 100" anniversary of the First World War.

Todd Krause of the National Weather Service on Severe Weather Awareness Wee
activities for April 17-21.

Eric Dregni, author of “You’re Sending Me Where???” on summer camps for kid:

Writer Jim Walsh on the Twin Cities music scene and the latter half of the career
Prince (“Bar Yarns and Manic Depressive Mix Tapes” and “The Gold Experience
International scholar Nick Hayes, professor of history and critical thinking at the
University of St. John’s in Collegeville.

Gayle Golden of the University of Minnesota journalism school on the financial
problems facing newspapers and training reporters to meet the changing technoloy
needs of newspapers and broadcasters.

Michelle Phelps of the University of Minnesota Law School on her new book
“Breaking the Pendulum” about changing attitudes towards prison sentences.
Mary Jo Grossman, books editor of the St. Paul Pioneer-Press on new book releas

University of Minnesota political scientist Scott Abernathy on efforts to engage a
politically apathetic younger generation.



' MEDIA

MEDIA

CHARITY

HISTORY
JUSTICE

SPORTS
HISTORY
GENDER
BOOKS
EVENTS

MEDIA

LOCAL
LOCAL

EDUCATION

Stan
Turner

Access
MN

- Morning
- Show

Stan
Turner

: Access .
- MN

Morning

Show

- Stan

Turner
Access
MN

- Stan

Turner
Morning
Show
Access
MN

Morning
Show
Morning
Show
Stan

. Turner

5/6

517

5/8

5/13
5/14

5/18

5120

5721

5/27

6/2

6/4

6/7
6/9

6/10

12n

-7 am

8:05a

12n
7 am

9:45
12n
7 am
12n
8:45a

7 am

8:40 a
9:10a

12 n

60 min

30 min

10 min.

60 min.

30 min

7 min.

60 min.

30 min.

60 min.

10 min.

30 min.

10 min.

10 min.

60 min

Ron Peluso, Perrin Post and Laurie Flanigan Hegge of the History Theater.on new ‘
production of “Sweet Life”

Comedy impresario Dudley Riggs on his new autobiography “Flying Funny: My |
Without A Net” on his roots in vaudeville and development of the Brave New
Workshop improvisational theater.

Mike Lindell of MyPillow on his work with the Foundation Fighting Blindness ar
other charity work. '
Author Nancy O’Brien Wagner on her book “Alice in France”, a compilation of
letters sent by her grandmother, a nurse serving on the French battlefields of Worl
War |

Law school professor Susanna Blumenthal on understanding the legal system thro
the minds of its 18" century creators. She wrote a book called “Law and the Mode
Mind”. -

Interview with St. Paul Saints founder Mike Veeck on the team’s 25" anniversary
season.

Repeat of Nancy O’Brien Wagner program

Christina Ewig of the University of Minnesota’s Center on Women, Gender and
Public Policy

Dave Page, author of “F. Scott Fitzgerald in Minnesota: The Writer and His Frien
Home”.

Rob Kreibich of the New Richmond Chamber of Commerce on the 50" annual Pa
Art Fair and preparations for the opening of the St. Croix Crossing Bridge.
Kathleen Hanson and Nora Paul of the University of Minnesota School of Journal
and Mass Communications on efforts to preserve the archives of newspapers, radi
and television.

Frank Fabio of Maple Island Brewing on the “Cruizin’ on the Croix” car show an
events at the brewery.

Tom Oswald of Minnesota Central School Bus on their 3" annual car show to ber
the Wounded Warriors Project

Tom Rademacher,.author of “It Won’t Be Easy: An Exceeding Honest (and Sligh
Unprofessional) Letter to Teaching about teaching in a St. Paul public school.



POLITICS

LOCAL
HISTORY

OIL
LOCAL
LOCAL

HISTORY
POLICE

BRIDGE

Access

- Minnesota

{ Morning
. Show

- Stan

" Turner

. Access

Morning
- Show

Morning
- Show

. Stan
- Turner
- Access
MN

Morning

- Show

6/11

6/16

6/17

6/18

6/22

6/24

6/25

6/26

6/30

8:45

12n

7 am

8:40a

8:40 A

12n

7 am

10:30

30 min.

10 min.
60 min.

30 min

8 min.

8 min.

60 min
30 min

Newscast

David Schultz of Hamline University of Governor Dayton’s veto of operating fun
for the legislature in retaliation for legislators threatening to delete funding for the
Revenue Dept. if Dayton didn’t sign their tax cut bill.

Brendon Hale, race director for the North Star Grand Prix on the Stillwater Cnten
and riding up Chillikoot Hill.

Author Stephen E. Osman on his book “Fort Snelling and the Civil War” from the
Ramsey County Historical Society

Lorraine Little of Enbridge Energy and Kathryn Hoffman of the Minnesota Cente
Environmental Advocacy on upcoming public hearings on new oil pipeline crossi
Minnesota.

Mark Arp of the St. Croix Valley Lumberjacks Special Olympics team on a team
fundraiser and the annual Special Olympics Summer Games which moved from
Stillwater to Apple Valley this year.

Stacy Jensen of the Greater Stillwater Area Chamber of Commerce on their Food
Truck Extravaganza and other efforts to bring the business viewpoint to the area’s
residents.

Cast of the musical “Glensheen” about a 1977 double homicide in Duluth. The sh.
is being revived by the History Theater of Minnesota.

Repeat of a 2016 program on University of Minnesota Law School Professor Mic
Phelps on racial bias among police officers and training to change that bias.
MNDOT announces 8/3 as 1% day for traffic on new St. Croix Crossing Bridge. K
Barnard of MNDOT announces 7/20 open house on the future of the Stillwater Li
Bridge.



