2017 2nd Quarter Public Affairs Programs and Community Issues aired on KLBB Radio

KLBB Radio serves its community with daily news programs and public service announcements. While our broadcast signal covers the entire Twin Cities metropolitan area, we focus on events in Washington County, MN and St. Croix County, WI. We have national and international news each hour from Fox Radio followed each day from 6 am to 8 pm with newscasts from Minnesota News Network. We do local and Twin Cities area news at the bottom of the hour from 7 am to 3:30 pm on weekdays. We also run 5 daily "community calendar" local events programs on weekdays along with the "Here's What's Happening" program on weekdays at 5:30 and 3 "community calendar" programs on Saturdays. Weekend community affairs programming includes "The Stan Turner Show" (political and entertainment news on Saturdays at noon), "Flashback Twin Cities" (local media historian Tom Oszman has guests looking back at historic news events and commenting on current affairs on Saturday at 1) and "Access Minnesota" (current events, health and historic reporting produced by the Minnesota Broadcasters Association on Sundays at 7 am) KLBB also does a number of weekend community service programs such as "Voices in the Valley" from the Shire Literature Center features students from local high schools reading their literary works and interviewing authors. We also broadcast a number of programs created by local businesses and an advocacy program called "Education Nation" from the Liberty Classical Academy.

ISSUE DESC.	PRO.SEG.	DATE	TIME	LENGTH	DESCRIPTION
HISTORY	Stan Turner	4/1	12 n	60 min.	Brent Peterson of the Washington County Historical Society on a request for item stock a WCHS exhibit on the 100 th anniversary of the First World War.
WEATHER	Access MN	4/2	7 a	30 min	Todd Krause of the National Weather Service on Severe Weather Awareness Wee activities for April 17-21.
BOOKS	Stan Turner	4/9	12 n	60 min	Eric Dregni, author of "You're Sending Me Where???" on summer camps for kid:
MUSIC	Access MN	4/10	7 a	30 min	Writer Jim Walsh on the Twin Cities music scene and the latter half of the career Prince ("Bar Yarns and Manic Depressive Mix Tapes" and "The Gold Experience")
POLITICS	Stan Turner	4/15	12 n	60 min	International scholar Nick Hayes, professor of history and critical thinking at the University of St. John's in Collegeville.
MEDIA	Access MN	4/16	7 a	30 min	Gayle Golden of the University of Minnesota journalism school on the financial problems facing newspapers and training reporters to meet the changing technologueds of newspapers and broadcasters.
JUSTICE	Access MN	4/23	7 a	30 min	Michelle Phelps of the University of Minnesota Law School on her new book "Breaking the Pendulum" about changing attitudes towards prison sentences.
BOOKS	Stan Turner	4/29	12 n	60 min	Mary Jo Grossman, books editor of the St. Paul Pioneer-Press on new book releas
POLITICS	Access MN	4/30	7 a	30 min	University of Minnesota political scientist Scott Abernathy on efforts to engage a politically apathetic younger generation.

MEDIA	Stan Turner	5/6	12 n	60 min	Ron Peluso, Perrin Post and Laurie Flanigan Hegge of the History Theater on production of "Sweet Life"
MEDIA	Access MN	5/7	7 am	30 min	Comedy impresario Dudley Riggs on his new autobiography "Flying Funny: Without A Net" on his roots in vaudeville and development of the Brave New Workshop improvisational theater.
CHARITY	Morning Show	5/8	8:05 a	10 min.	Mike Lindell of MyPillow on his work with the Foundation Fighting Blindne other charity work.
HISTORY	Stan Turner	5/13	. 12 n	60 min.	Author Nancy O'Brien Wagner on her book "Alice in France", a compilation letters sent by her grandmother, a nurse serving on the French battlefields of War I
JUSTICE	Access MN	5/14	7 am	30 min	Law school professor Susanna Blumenthal on understanding the legal system the minds of its 18 th century creators. She wrote a book called "Law and the Mind".
SPORTS	Morning Show	5/18	9:45	7 min.	Interview with St. Paul Saints founder Mike Veeck on the team's 25 th anniverseason.
HISTORY	Stan Turner	5/20	12 n	60 min.	Repeat of Nancy O'Brien Wagner program
GENDER	Access MN	5/21	7 am	30 min.	Christina Ewig of the University of Minnesota's Center on Women, Gender a Public Policy
BOOKS	Stan Turner	5/27	12 n	60 min.	Dave Page, author of "F. Scott Fitzgerald in Minnesota: The Writer and His F Home".
EVENTS	Morning Show	6/2	8:45 a	10 min.	Rob Kreibich of the New Richmond Chamber of Commerce on the 50 th annual Art Fair and preparations for the opening of the St. Croix Crossing Bridge.
MEDIA	Access MN	6/4	7 am	30 min.	Kathleen Hanson and Nora Paul of the University of Minnesota School of Jou and Mass Communications on efforts to preserve the archives of newspapers, and television.
LOCAL	Morning Show	6/7	8:40 a	10 min.	Frank Fabio of Maple Island Brewing on the "Cruizin' on the Croix" car sho events at the brewery.
LOCAL	Morning Show	6/9	9:10 a	10 min.	Tom Oswald of Minnesota Central School Bus on their 3 rd annual car show to the Wounded Warriors Project
EDUCATION	Stan Turner	6/10	12 n	60 min	Tom Rademacher, author of "It Won't Be Easy: An Exceeding Honest (and S Unprofessional) Letter to Teaching about teaching in a St. Paul public school

	•					
•	•	•	•			
•						
	POLITICS	Access Minnesota	6/11	7 am .	30 min.	David Schultz of Hamline University of Governor Dayton's veto of operating fun for the legislature in retaliation for legislators threatening to delete funding for the
						Revenue Dept. if Dayton didn't sign their tax cut bill.
	LOCAL	Morning _. Show	6/16	8:45	10 min.	Brendon Hale, race director for the North Star Grand Prix on the Stillwater Criteri and riding up Chillikoot Hill.
	HISTORY	Stan Turner	6/17	12 n	60 min.	Author Stephen E. Osman on his book "Fort Snelling and the Civil War" from the Ramsey County Historical Society
	OIL	Access MN	6/18	7 am	30 min	Lorraine Little of Enbridge Energy and Kathryn Hoffman of the Minnesota Cente Environmental Advocacy on upcoming public hearings on new oil pipeline crossi Minnesota.
	LOCAL	Morning Show	6/22	8:40 a	8 min.	Mark Arp of the St. Croix Valley Lumberjacks Special Olympics team on a team fundraiser and the annual Special Olympics Summer Games which moved from Stillwater to Apple Valley this year.
	LOCAL	Morning Show	6/24	8:40 A	8 min.	Stacy Jensen of the Greater Stillwater Area Chamber of Commerce on their Food Truck Extravaganza and other efforts to bring the business viewpoint to the area's residents.
	HISTORY	Stan Turner	6/25	12 n	60 min	Cast of the musical "Glensheen" about a 1977 double homicide in Duluth. The shis being revived by the History Theater of Minnesota.
	POLICE	Access MN	6/26	7 am	30 min	Repeat of a 2016 program on University of Minnesota Law School Professor Mic Phelps on racial bias among police officers and training to change that bias.
	BRIDGE	Morning Show	6/30	10:30	Newscast	MNDOT announces 8/3 as 1 st day for traffic on new St. Croix Crossing Bridge. K Barnard of MNDOT announces 7/20 open house on the future of the Stillwater Li Bridge.
ı						